General government $ 4,382,556 540,378 272,313 (3,569,865)
  Public safety 4,498,714 571,236 296,542 141,411 (3,489,525)
  Public works 7,379,847 628,861 3,304,770 1,406,536 (2,039,680)
  Health and welfare 161,876 102,895 (58,981)
  Culture and recreation 108,000 (108,000)
  Education 24,000 (24,000)
  Conservation of natural resources 95,090 (95,090)
  Economic development and assistance 618,334 25,425 1,098,770 505,861
  Interest on long-term debt 52,922 (52,922)
  Pension expense 1,107,764 (1,107,764)
   Total Governmental Activities 18,429,103 1,740,475 4,001,945 2,646,717 (10,039,966)

General revenues:
  Property taxes $ 10,482,572
  Road & bridge privilege taxes 279,053
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,062,510
  Unrestricted interest income 45,508
  Miscellaneous 1,336,216
   Total General Revenues 13,205,859

Changes in Net Position 3,165,893

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 40,875,810
 Prior period adjustment 303,276
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 41,179,086

Net Position - Ending $ 44,344,979

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

10

GRENADA COUNTY Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2022

Major Funds
Coronavirus Other Total

General Fiscal Recovery Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash $ 5,513,438 3,884,215 12,445,349 21,843,002
Property tax receivable 7,185,228 4,037,625 11,222,853
Accounts receivable (net of allowance
 for uncollectibles of $382,505) 66,253 66,253
Fines receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $673,603) 159,783 159,783
Lease receivable 191,538 191,538
Intergovernmental receivables 391,964 86,804 478,768
Other receivables 78,030 5,088 83,118
Due from other funds 6,190 81,341 87,531
   Total Assets $ 13,526,171 3,884,215 16,722,460 34,132,846

LIABILITIES
 Liabilities:
  Claims payable $ 245,376 595,864 841,240
  Intergovernmental payables 361,807 361,807
  Due to other funds 81,341 6,190 87,531
  Unearned revenue 3,881,998 85,272 3,967,270
  Amounts held in custody for others 211,507 211,507
   Total Liabilities 900,031 3,881,998 687,326 5,469,355

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes 7,185,228 4,037,625 11,222,853
   Unavailable revenue - accounts receivable 66,253 66,253
   Unavailable revenue - fines 159,783 159,783
   Unavailable revenue - leases 191,538 191,538
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 7,536,549 0 4,103,878 11,640,427

Fund balances:
 Restricted for:
   General government 2,217 308,604 310,821
   Public safety 466,647 466,647
   Public works 8,119,606 8,119,606
   Debt service 291,076 291,076
 Committed to:
   Economic development and assistance 2,913,267 2,913,267
 Unassigned 5,089,591 (167,944) 4,921,647
   Total Fund Balances 5,089,591 2,217 11,931,256 17,023,064

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources
and Fund Balances $ 13,526,171 3,884,215 16,722,460 34,132,846

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

11

GRENADA COUNTY Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2022

Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 17,023,064

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
  are different because:

Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $64,700,424. 42,868,865

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures and,